
 

 

Court File No. CV-13-10279-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

B E T W E E N: 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN 
OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT WITH RESPECT TO 

GROWTHWORKS CANADIAN FUND LTD. 
 

Applicant 
 
 

APPLICATION UNDER THE COMPANIES CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 

AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

The Respondents, RICHARD L'ABBÉ, 1062455 ONTARIO INC., SCHRODER VENTURE 

MANAGERS (CANADA) LIMITED in its capacity as general partner of each of SCHRODER 

CANADIAN BUY-OUT FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CLP1, SCHRODER CANADIAN 

BUY-OUT FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CLP2, SCHRODER CANADIAN BUY-OUT FUND II 

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CLP3, SCHRODER CANADIAN BUY-OUT FUND II LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP CLP4, SCHRODER CANADIAN BUY-OUT FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

CLP5, SCHRODER CANADIAN BUY-OUT FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CLP6, SCHRODER 

VENTURES HOLDINGS LIMITED in its capacity as general partner of SCHRODER CANADIAN 

BUY-OUT FUND II UKLP, and on behalf of SCHRODER CANADIAN BUY-OUT FUND II 

COINVESTMENT SCHEME and SVG CAPITAL INC. (formerly, SCHRODER VENTURES 

INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT TRUST plc), (collectively, the "Offeree Shareholders") intend to 

respond to this application. 
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November 27, 2013 
 
CAVANAGH LLP/s.r.l. 
Litigation Counsel/Boutique de litige 
401 - 111 Prince Wales Drive 
Ottawa ON  K2C 3T2 
 
Thomas G. Conway (#29214C) 
Email:  tconway@cavanagh.ca 
Christopher Hutchison (#56562H) 
Email:  chutchison@cavanagh.ca 
Calina Ritchie (#56636W) 
Email:  critchie@cavanagh.ca 
 
Telephone: 613.569.8558 
Facsimile: 613.569.8668 

 
 
BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto on  M5X 1A4 
 
Jeffrey S. Leon (#18855L) 
Email: leonj@bennettjones.com 
 
Derek J. Bell (#43420J) 
Email: belld@bennettjones.com 
 
Telephone: 416.863.1200 
Facsimile: 416. 863.1716 

 
Lawyers for the Offeree Shareholders 
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TO: MCCARTHY, TÉTRAULT LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
TD Bank Tower 
66 Wellington Street West 
Suite 5300 
Toronto ON  M5K 1E6 
 
Kevin McElcheran 
Email:  kmcelcheran@mccarthy.ca 
Telephone: 416.601.7539 
Facsimile: 416.868.0673 
 
Jonathan Grant 
Email:  jgrant@mccarthy.ca 
Telephone: 416.601.7604 
Facsimile: 416.868.0673 
 
Heather L. Meredith 
Email:  hmeredith@mccarthy.ca 
Telephone: 416.601.8342 
Facsimile: 416.868.0673 
 
Kelly Peters 
Email:  kpeters@mccarthy.ca 
Telephone: 416.601.8281 
Facsimile: 416.868.0673 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant 

AND TO: OSLER HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
100 King Street West 
1 First Canadian Place 
Suite 6100, P.O. Box 50 
Toronto ON  M5X 1B8 
 
Marc Wasserman 
Email:  mwasserman@osler.com 
Telephone: 416.862.4908 
Facsimile: 416.862.8666 
 
Caitlin Fell 
Email:  cfell@osler.com 
Telephone: 416.862.6690 
Facsimile: 416.862.8666 
 
Lawyers for Monitor 
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AND TO: FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 

TD Waterhouse Tower 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 
Toronto ON  M5K 1G8 
 
Paul Bishiop 
Email:  paul.bishop@fticonsulting.com 
Telephone: 416.649.8100 
Facsimile: 416.649.8101 
 
Jode Porepa 
Email:  jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com 
Telephone: 416.649.8070 
Facsimile: 416.649.8101 
 
Monitor 

 
 
AND TO: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 2300, P.O. Box 128 
TD Waterhouse Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
79 Wellington Street West 
Toronto ON  M5K 1H1 
 
Tony Reyes 
Email:  tony.reyes@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Telephone: 416.216.4825 
Facsimile: 416.216.3930 
 
Alexander Schmitt 
Email:  alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Telephone: 416.216.2419 
Facsimile: 416.216.3930 
 
Lawyers for Roseway Capital S.a.r.l. 

 



-5- 

 

AND TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
77 King Street West 
Suite 400 
Toronto ON  M5K 0A1 
 
Jane Dietrich 
Email:  jane.dietrich@dentons.com 
Telephone: 416.863.4467 
Facsimile: 416.863.4592 
 
Christopher Ramsay 
Email:  christopher.ramsay@dentons.com 
Telephone: 604.622.5154 
Facsimile: 604.683.5214 
 
John Sandrelli 
Email:  john.sandrelli@dentons.com 
Telephone: 604.443.7132 
Facsimile: 604.683.5214 
 
Lawyers for Growthworks WV Management Limited 
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BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5X 1A4 
 
Jeffrey S. Leon L.S.M. (#18855L) 
Email: leonj@bennettjones.com 
 
Derek J. Bell (#43420J) 
Email: belld@bennettjones.com 
 
Telephone: (416) 863-1200 
Facsimile: (416) 863-1716 
 
Lawyers for the Respondents 
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